The following table sets out the liquidity risk of the financial liabilities held by the
Regulator. It represents the contractual maturity of financial liabilities, calculated
based on cash flows relating to the repayment of the principal and interest
amounts at balance date.

Financial liabilities 2023 Payable in
 <1 year 1–5 Years >5 Years Total

$000 $000 $000 $000
Lease Liabilities – Buildings  8,068  13,865  463  22,396
Lease Liabilities – Motor Vehicles  1,715  2,145  -  3,860
Trade and other payables  15,113  -  -  15,113
Total  24,896  16,010  463  41,369

Financial liabilities 2022 Payable in
 <1 year 1–5 Years >5 Years Total

$000 $000 $000 $000
Lease Liabilities – Buildings  3,643  7,072  1,079  11,794
Lease Liabilities – Motor Vehicles  952  1,386  –  2,338
Trade and other payables  13,146  –  –  13,146
Total  17,741  8,458  1,079  27,278

(d) Market risk
The Regulator does not trade in foreign currency and is not exposed to
commodity price ranges. The Regulator is only exposed to interest rate risk
through cash deposited in interest bearing accounts.

(e) Interest rates sensitivity analysis

Financial
instrument

Carrying
amount

2023 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Profit Equity Profit Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash
equivalent  133,845  8,862  123,937  11,538 128,482
Potential
impact  (1,338)  (1,338)  1,338 1,338

Financial
instrument

Carrying
amount

2022 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Profit Equity Profit Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash
equivalent  102,734  7,271  114,048  9,325  116,102
Potential
impact  (1,027)  (1,027)  1,027  1,027

Disclosure – Interest rates
Interest rate exposure only relates to interest earning on cash balances. An
interest rate risk of 1% has been adopted as this represents the most probable
move in the Reserve Bank rate over the next 12 months.

(f) Cash balance breakdown by use:

2023 2022

$000 $000

Cash Reserves (policy mandated)  33,805  44,274
Committed Unspent Capital  9,750  –
Quarantined Unspent Funding  23,195  18,596
Committed Unspent Projects  36,752  37,411
Uncommitted Funds  30,343  2,453
Total 133,845 102,734

Note 27  Transition of Transport for NSW (TfNSW)
On the 1st of August 2022, activities conducted by Transport for NSW (TfNSW)
under the Heavy Vehicle National Law (HVNL) and Heavy Vehicle Inspection
Scheme (HVIS) regulatory services were transferred to the NHVR in accordance
with the Transition Agreement signed in March 2022 and subsequent
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) signed in July 2022.

This transition has been treated as a restructure of administrative arrangements
under AASB 1004 Contributions, with all transitioned assets and liabilities
recognised as at 1 August 2022 at fair value in accordance with NHVR’s